

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

1967

FAIR MINIMUM WAGES FOR CONSTRUCTION

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

CHAP. 403

whichever institution is suited to the particular case, to receive for observation persons committed by the Judge of the United States District Court for the District of Maine under Title 18, U.S.C., § 4244; provided that in each case a court-ordered preliminary examination shall have indicated the apparent need for further observation.

In each case of admission for observation under this section, the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections is authorized to contract with the proper authorities of the United States for the support of the person so admitted, during the period of observation.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 19, 1967

Chapter 403

AN ACT Relating to Fair Minimum Wages for Construction of Public Improvements by State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 26, §§ 1304-1313, repealed and replaced. Sections 1304 to 1313 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 406 of the public laws of 1965, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof :

§ 1304. Definitions

The listed terms as used in sections 1304 to 1313 are defined as follows, unless a different meaning is plainly required by the context:

1. Board. "Board" means the Minimum Wage Rate on Construction Projects Board as constituted in sections 1304 to 1313.

Construction. "Construction" means any construction, reconstruction, 2. demolition, improvement, enlargement, painting, decorating or repair of any pub-lic works let to contract. The term "construction" shall not be construed to include engineering or architectural services, temporary or emergency repairs or any contract of less than \$10,000.

3. Construction industry. "Construction industry" means that industry which is composed of employees and employers engaged in construction, demolition, repair or moving of buildings, roads, highways, bridges, streets, alleys, sewers, ditches, sewage disposal plants, waterworks, airports and all other structures or works whether private or public on which construction work, as defined in subsection 2, is performed.

4. Employee. "Employee" shall not include such persons as are employed or hired by the public authority on a regular or temporary basis or engaged in making temporary or emergency repairs.

CHAP. 403

640

5. Fair minimum wage. "Fair minimum wage" shall be the prevailing wage as determined by the Commissioner of Labor and Industry according to section 1306.

6. Locality. "Locality" means where the construction is to be performed and the adjacent areas from which labor would be recruited for work on the project, and, in appropriate circumstances, it may be deemed to include the entire State.

7. Public authority. "Public authority" means any officer, board or commission or other agency of the State of Maine, authorized by law to enter into contracts for the construction of public works, supported in whole or in part by public funds of the State of Maine, and sections 1304 to 1313 shall apply to expenditures made in whole or in part from such public funds.

8. Public works. "Public works" includes all buildings, roads, highways, bridges, streets, alleys, sewers, ditches, sewage disposal plants, demolition, waterworks, airports and all other structures upon which construction may be let to contract by the State of Maine and which contract amounts to \$10,000 or more.

9. Prevailing wage. "Prevailing wage" shall be the hourly wage paid to the median number of workers employed in a trade or occupation on the 2nd and 3rd week in September.

§ 1305. Policy declared.

It is declared to be the policy of the State of Maine that a wage of no less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages for work of a similar character in this State shall be paid to all workmen employed in the construction of public works.

§ 1306. Fair minimum rate of wages; determination

The public authority shall, before advertising for bids for a public contract, ascertain from the Commissioner of Labor and Industry the fair minimum rate of wages to be paid by the successful bidder to the laborers, workmen or mechanics employed in the performance of the contract. A schedule of minimum wages shall be attached to and made a part of the specifications for the construction and shall be included in the bidding documents. The "fair minimum rate of wages," for the intent and purposes of sections 1304 to 1313, shall be the prevailing wages paid in the locality in like construction. The Commissioner of Labor and Industry or a delegated member of that department shall assemble the data as to wages paid by contractors employing 5 or more construction workers in the State during the 2nd and 3rd week of September of each year. From these data, the fair minimum wage for the following calendar year shall be determined by the Commissioner of Labor and Industry. No minimum wage shall be established for any trade or occupation if less than 10 workers are employed in such trade or occupation in the State in the 2nd and 3rd week of September.

The minimum wage shall be established and filed as requested by the public authority within 30 days after such request is received by the Commissioner of Labor and Industry. No minimum wage shall be determined until January 1, 1968 and shall not apply to the construction of public works then underway. When fair minimum wage rates are included and made a part of any contract, such rate shall remain unchanged during the time the contract is in effect. § 1307. Minimum Wage Rate on Construction Projects Board; appointments; duties

A Minimum Wage Rate on Construction Projects Board to consist of 5 members, 4 of whom shall be appointed by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, to serve at the will and pleasure of the Governor. The Governor, in making his appointments, shall name one from labor engaged in the building trades, one from labor engaged in the highway and heavy construction trades, one from the highway and heavy contractors, one from the building contractors and the Commissioner of Labor and Industry who shall serve as a public member. The term of each member shall be for a period of 4 years.

The members of the board shall serve without compensation.

The board shall annually elect a chairman from its membership and shall sit at the call of the chairman to hear and decide appeals arising from determinations of the Commissioner of Labor and Industry as to fair minimum wages. The board shall be empowered to establish rules for the conduct of its proceedings.

The Commissioner of Labor and Industry shall designate an employee of the Department of Labor and Industry to be the permanent secretary to the Minimum Wage Rate on Construction Projects Board who shall maintain a record of all proceedings of the board.

§ 1308. Prevailing wages established at regular intervals; how determined

1. Determination of wage rates. The Department of Labor and Industry shall investigate and determine the prevailing hourly rate paid in the construction industry in this State during the 2nd and 3rd week of September of each year. In determining such prevailing rates, the Department of Labor and Industry may ascertain and consider the applicable wage rates established by collective bargaining agreements, if any, and such rates as are paid generally in the locality where the construction of the public works is to be performed.

2. Certified copies. A copy of any determination made at the request of the public authority shall be certified by the Commissioner of Labor and Industry and shall be filed immediately with the public authority and with the Secretary of State. Copies shall be supplied by the Department of Labor and Industry to all persons requesting same within 10 days after such filing.

3. Appeal. Any person affected by the determination of the Commissioner of Labor and Industry, whether or not such person participated in the proceedings resulting in such determination, may appeal to the board from such determination by filing a written notice with the board stating the specific grounds of his objection within 10 days from the filing of the copy of the determination with the Secretary of State. The board shall hear the appeal within 20 days from the receipt of notice of appeal. The hearing by the board shall be held in Augusta. The board shall have the authority to affirm, reverse or amend the determination of the Commissioner of Labor and Industry. The board shall render its decision within 10 days after the conclusion of its hearing.

§ 1309. Contract to contain provisions relative to rate of wages to be paid

In all cases where a fair minimum wage has been established, the contract between the public authority and the successful bidder shall contain a pro-

FAIR MINIMUM WAGES FOR CONSTRUCTION

642

vision requiring the successful bidder and all his subcontractors to pay a rate or rates of wages which shall not be less than the fair minimum wage.

§ 1310. Wage rates to be kept posted

A clearly legible statement of all fair minimum wage rates to be paid the several classes of laborers, workmen and mechanics employed on the construction on the public work shall be kept posted in a prominent and easily accessible place at the site thereof by each contractor and subcontractor subject to sections 1304 to 1313.

§ 1311. Wage record of contractor

The contractor and each subcontractor in charge of the construction of a public work shall keep an accurate record showing the names and occupation of each and all laborers, workmen and mechanics employed by them in connection with the construction on the public works showing the hours worked, the title of the job, the hourly rate and the actual wages paid to each of the laborers, workmen and mechanics. A copy of such record shall be kept at the job site and shall be open at all reasonable hours to the inspection of the Department of Labor and Industry and the public authority which let the contract, its officers and agents. It shall not be necessary to preserve such records for a period longer than 3 years after the termination of the contract.

§ 1312. Penalties for violation

1. Violation by contractor or subcontractor. Any contractor or subcontractor who willfully and knowingly violates sections 1304 to 1313 shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50 nor more than \$250.

2. Employees' remedies. Any laborer, workman or mechanic engaged in construction of public works let to contract, who is paid less than the posted fair minimum rate of wages applicable thereto, may recover from such contractor or subcontractor the difference between the same and the posted fair minimum rate of wages, and in addition thereto, a penalty equal in amount to such difference, and reasonable attorney's fees; provided that the surety for such contractor or subcontractor shall not be liable for such penalty or attorney's fees. The venue of such action shall be in the county where the work is performed. An honest mistake or error shall not be construed as a basis for recovery of the penalty sums and reasonable attorney fees under this subsection.

3. Unfair agreement. No person shall request, demand or receive money or other thing of value from an employee whose rate is determined by sections 1304 to 1313 upon the statement, representation or understanding that failure to comply with such request or demand will prevent the employee from procuring or retaining employment. No person shall aid, directly or indirectly, assist or abet another to violate the above prohibition. Any person violating the prohibitions of this subsection shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50 nor more than \$250.

Nothing herein shall be construed to make unlawful any provision in a collective bargaining agreement between an employer and a labor organization which relates, in any manner, to the conditioning of employment on union membership or on the payment of regular and periodic dues, or of initiation fees, to a labor organization. PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

§ 1313. Existing contracts

Sections 1304 to 1313 shall apply only to contracts for construction on public works let after January 1, 1968, and to construction on public works for which there has been determined the fair minimum wage rates as provided in sections 1304 to 1313, and such determination has not been appealed from as provided by section 7.

§ 1314. Exceptions

Whenever a public works construction is built in whole or in part by federal funds and is under the jurisdiction of the Davis-Bacon or other Federal Act which requires the Secretary of Labor to establish the minimum wage and such minimum wages are established by him, sections 1304 to 1313 shall not apply.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 404

AN ACT to Clarify Errors and Inconsistencies in the Fish and Game Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 7, § 3601, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 3601 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The owner or keeper of said dog found roaming-at-large shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 \$20 nor more than \$50.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 7, § 3602, amended. The first paragraph of section 3602 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

It shall be unlawful for any dog to hunt, chase, kill, wound or pursue any moose, caribou or deer at any time or any other wild animal in closed season. The owner or keeper of any dog hunting, chasing, killing, wounding or pursuing any moose, caribou or deer at any time or any other wild animal in closed season shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$25 nor more than \$100.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 12, § 1901, sub-§§ 5, 12 and 15, amended. Subsections 5, 12 and 15 of section 1901 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, are amended to read as follows:

5. Fly. "Fly" means a single-pointed hook dressed with feathers, hair, thread, tinsel or any similar material to which no additional weights, hook, spinner, spoon or similar device is added.

12. Jigging. "Jigging" shall mean the use of any fishing tackle or device used in an attempt to snag or snare fish. When fishing for Atlantic salmon in coastal rivers, "jigging" shall mean fishing with hook or hooks so as to pierce and hook a fish in any part of the body other than the mouth.